### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Endo Pharmaceuticals Inc.	06/21/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Endocare, Inc.		
Street Address:	9825 Spectrum Drive		
Internal Address:	Building 3		
City:	Austin		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	78717		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12548321
Application Number:	12553005
Application Number:	12562301
Application Number:	12821274
Application Number:	13027856
Application Number:	13038862
Application Number:	13050055
Application Number:	13061171
Application Number:	13077399
PCT Number:	US0962928
PCT Number:	US1227512

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

502398971

**Fax Number**: 6108846965

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

PATENT

REEL: 030690 FRAME: 0015

Phone: 1-484-216-6207

Email: marchione.linda@endo.com

Correspondent Name: Endo Pharmaceuticals Inc.

Address Line 1: 1400 Atwater Drive

Address Line 2: Intellectual Property Department
Address Line 4: Malvern, PENNSYLVANIA 19355

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Linda J. Marchione	
Signature:	/Linda J. Marchione/	
Date:	06/26/2013	

#### Total Attachments: 3

source=Patent Assignment from Endo Pharmaceuticals Inc. to Endocare, Inc. - June 21, 2013#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment from Endo Pharmaceuticals Inc. to Endocare, Inc. - June 21, 2013#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment from Endo Pharmaceuticals Inc. to Endocare, Inc. - June 21, 2013#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 030690 FRAME: 0016

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Endo Pharmaceuticals Inc.** (hereinafter, "ASSIGNOR"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having principal offices at 1400 Atwater Drive, Malvern, PA 19355, has acquired rights in the subject matter disclosed in the attached Addendum (hereinafter, "PATENT RIGHTS"); and

WHEREAS, **Endocare**, **Inc.**, (hereinafter, "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having principal offices at 9825 Spectrum Drive, Building 3, Austin, Texas 78717, desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with that certain Assignment and Assumption Agreement dated as of June 21, 2013 between ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreement and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, its entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said PATENT RIGHTS, together with its entire right, title and interest in and to said PATENT RIGHTS and foreign counterparts and such Letters Patent issued or as may issue in whole or in part thereon, and any reissue and continuing applications and foreign counterpart applications thereof as well as any Letters Patent issued or issuing in whole or in part thereon, and including the right to claim priority under any applicable statute, treaty or convention based on said PATENT RIGHTS; said PATENT RIGHTS to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment not been made; ASSIGNOR hereby conveys all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any applications for Letters Patent containing said PATENT RIGHTS, all choses in action pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent including the right to sue for and collect damages and other recoveries for past infringement thereof, all rights to initiate proceedings before government and administrative bodies, and all files, records and other materials arising from the prosecution, exploitation, or defense of rights and registrations pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent. ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that this assignment, being of its entire right, title and interest in and to said PATENT RIGHTS, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby further agrees for itself and its executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid PATENT RIGHTS to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or

other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, ASSIGNOR does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and/or any foreign patent offices to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said PATENT RIGHTS to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

upon said PATENT RIG representatives.	HTS to said ASS	IGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal
		Endo Pharmaceuticals Inc. 1400 Atwater Drive Malvern, PA 19353
	Signature:	Jun -
	Printed Nam	ne:
	Title:	ENP 2+2) 4 CSO
	Date:	6/20/13
Commonweath State of Yennsulus County of Chester	ma	
On this 215+ day of personally appeared 100 identification, which was signed on the preceding of	lan Gergel Known person	, 2013, before me, the undersigned notary public,, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of, to be the person whose name is nent in my presence.
COMMONWEALTH OF  Notarial S  Betty McKelligott, N  Chadds Ford Twp., De  My Commission Expire  Member, Pennsylvania Ass	eal lotary Public elaware County s Jan. 18, 2014	Betty McKellost Notary Public

My commission expires Jan 18, 2014

# **ADDENDUM**

# **PATENTS RIGHTS**

APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE	PUBLICATION / PATENT NO.	PUBLICATION / ISSUE DATE	TITLE
US 12/548,321	26-Aug-09	US 2010/0057064	04-Mar-10	Medical Device For The Transport Of Subcooled Cryogenic Fluid Through A Linear Heat Exchanger
US 12/553,005	02-Sep-09	US 2010/0057067	04-Mar-10	Modular Pulsed Pressure Device For The Transport Of Liquid Cryogen To A Cryoprobe
US 12/562,301	18-Sep-09	US 8,439,905	14-May-13	Nucleation Enhanced Surface Modification To Support Physical Vapor Deposition To Create A Vacuum
US 12/821,274	23-Jun-10	US 2010/0256622	07-Oct-10	Modular Pulsed Pressure Device For The Transport Of Liquid Cryogen To A Cryoprobe
US 13/027,856	15-Feb-11	US 2011/0208174	25-Aug-11	Cryoclamp And Method Of Use
US 13/038,862	02-Mar-11			Cryogenic Medical System
US 13/050,055	17-Mar-11	US 2011/0225988	22-Sep-11	Multi-Lumen Axial Cryogenic Connector
US 13/061,171	02-Nov-09	US 2011/0152849	23-Jun-11	Cryogenic System And Method Of Use
US 13/077,399	31-Mar-11	US 2011/0184402	28-Jul-11	Flexible Cryogenic Probe Tip
US 13/843,655	15-Mar-13			Cryogenic System and Methods
US 61/800,979	15-Mar-13			Cryogenic System and Methods
PCT/US2009/062928	02-Nov-09	WO 2010/028409	11-Mar-10	A Cryogenic System And Method Of Use
PCT/US2012/027512	01-Mar-11	WO 2012/119088	07-Sep-12	Cryogenic Medical System
EP 9812404.3	02-Nov-09	EP 2 330 995	15-Jun-11	A Cryogenic System And Method Of Use
CA 20092736221	02-Nov-09	CA 2736221	11-Mar-10	A Cryogenic System And Method Of Use

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 030690 FRAME: 0019